SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 1482

By Bailey

A RESOLUTION to honor Daniel Austin on being recognized as a State FFA Star in Agriculture.

WHEREAS, organized in 1928 to promote leadership, personal growth, and career success among high school agricultural students, FFA continues to play an important role in ensuring the growth and prosperity of agriculture in Tennessee and the nation by expertly molding our future leaders; and

WHEREAS, we take great pleasure in recognizing those outstanding young scholars who have distinguished themselves as emerging leaders in Tennessee's agricultural industry; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Austin of Sparta recently received the State FFA Star in Agriculture award at the 96th Tennessee FFA State Convention and Expo, placing first among his competitors in the three regions of the State; and

WHEREAS, his fellow FFA members, teachers, sponsors, and, indeed, all the good people of Sparta are very proud of Daniel Austin and his accomplishments; and

WHEREAS, an outstanding young Tennessean, Daniel Austin has excelled at the very acme of agricultural competition, and he is most deserving of our approbation; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Daniel Austin on being recognized as a State FFA Star in Agriculture at the 96th Tennessee FFA State Convention and Expo, salute his many contributions and achievements in agriculture, and extend to him our best wishes for much continued success and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 018135